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.en ~.  ", eoId to 4._'"
-1M. SbrI)J. It 'JlMako;re: {

8brl ~

Sbri P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of 8teel, HI ...
aDd rJIel be pleased to state:

<a> whether representation have JileeD receiJ,ed from tbe Aamec1e.Aac;J.
Chamber alCommer.ce and ·the ml11 owners of Ahmedabad regarding the ahort supply of coal to the various consumers in Ahmedabad area;

<b) tile number of wagons allotted. to Ahmedabad and those demanded by the consumN" in .Ahmedabad;

(c) the arrangement that has bee made for meeting the deficit in the coal supply to Ahmedabad;

(d) whether the shortage of coal hampered textile production; and

(e) if so tbe extent thereof?

The Minister of Steel, Mines aDd
.... 1 (S.ntar Swuan Sm.h): (a)
Ye •.

(b) The current monthly sanction based on demands is for 2,307 wagons.
Against this, despatches amounted to 1,434 wagons in December. 1960. and
1,844 wagons in January, 1961.

(c) An ad hoC' quota of 300 wagons of slack coni was allotted in January, 1961. Arrangements have been made to moV(' 1.875 wagons in all during Ferual'Y. 1961. Mills with less than 10 days' stock will have 75r;.;, of their allotments moved proferentially. with in this tolal of 1.875 wagons. Further improvement in the supply positiQII. may hI' I'xpectt'd aftl'r July. 1961.
M('anwhi1c the question of making increas£'d use of the Sl'B rout£' from Calcuta and of meeting the requirements of those mills and other ron!lu-
mers in the West in a IBrgl'r mf:'L'IUre than at present from thf:' C.'ntral Il'oian roat f\etds. so as to reduct' thE' rail haul,lie trom SenJal/J5.ihar, is uo~
exami.na.t.ion.

(d) No.

(e) Does not arise.

ra1 Je~t to ~ BaJlk D",

·S •. liarMr" .... 8IDP: Will the
Minister of FInance be pleased te state:

(a) what further steps have beeB taken to ·pay the depositors of Laxmi
Bank; and

(b) the total amount paid so :tar!

The Deput, Minister or Finance (Stuimati Tarkesllwari Sinha): (a) and (b). No payment has so far e~n made to the depositors. The liquidator is taltiIli steps to realise the assets ot the bank and to complete the necea-
sary preliminaries so as to enable him to make the preferential payments to the depositors.

Merit Scholarships In PubUe Sehoot.

-1st J ihri L. Acllaw Slnp:
. l Shrl ArJun Sinch Bhadaarta:

Will tGe Minist.er of EIIDeatl_ be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the number of the Government of India Merit Scholarships tenable in Public Schools in India is to be increasec!
from 200 to 1,500 annually; and

(b) if so, whether it will be given effect to frO'm 1961?

The Minister of Eucation (Dr. K. L.
Shrlmali): (a) No, S:r.

(b) Does not arise.

Pancha,at Raj

-S3'7 (Shri S. N. Bamaal:
'l Sbri Bhakt Darsban:

Will the ini~ter of Bome Air ....
be pll'3sI'd to state haw the scheme of dl'centralisation of powers to the Panchayat Semities is proposE'd to be
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~l t .lHlut in the UniOD Territories?

Tbe ~ 01 ~ - e IIa u.. MiDIII-
try of Bome Aftairs (Shrl Datu): The Question will be an.wer,d by the Minister ot Community Development and Co-operation on a later date.

Tane f)1 'Vande Matl'QD'

-638. Shri p. N. MakuJee: Will the Minister ot Home Aftalrs be pleased to refer to the reply Jiven to unstarred Question No. 216 on the 16th November, 1960 and state whether the revised version of the tune in which the 'Vande Matram' anthem should be lIung (in chorus and solo) has been finalised?

The Mlla.lll&er of S~ .. die MInJa-
try of Home Aftalrs (Shrt Datar): The revised composition prepared in Raag Desh has been finally approved as a standard version.

Joint Stock Companies

-889. ShrI Goray: Will the Minister of Fiaaaee be pleased to state:
(a) what is the number of joint stock companies floated durilli the year 1960;

(b) in how many companies the ahare capital was over-subscribed; and

(e) what steps the Government propose to take in order that the oversubscribed share capital does not remain with the promoters tor a long period of time and the allotment 01
.hares is done as quickly as possible?

Tbe Deputy MIDWer 01 PiIIaaee (Shrlmatl Tan_wart Siaha): (a)
The number of joint stock companies registered during the year 1960 under the CompaniE.'!; Act. 1956 is 1641.

(b) So far as information is readily available, it appears that, in 1960. in the ("a'le Of 31 companies the equity share capital offered to the public tor subscriptiOn by means ot prospectus was OVCl"-lUbacribecL

(c) The over lIubscribed amounts are credited to the company's account and

40 not ~,pt  ~ ~.
sl£I:n. or ~ __ te ~ ~t hi ... as~esti.n  $Q compaqi.... that allot-
Inents sQpuld be complete4 &Qd u..
refund . of o ~-au sa-i e i amounu made to the applicants within about two months from the date of closure 01 ¥Plication li.ts. Companies ant aJ.Io b!IinI advised that it would be in their intereet to c:be IUbscrlpt1_
lists after the minimum period 01
~ days preacribed under the Sec·
urities ContHCti (1UtguIation) Rw.,
1957, if the issue has been o ersu~

scribed. I

Eel1lCl&no... Fac8ltI. to S.C. Md B.T.
In IIJSOft state

r Shrl KaW:

i Shrl Supndhl: -1540. Shri MaQay:
Shri B. K. Galkwad:
Shri Sl4dJab:
SJui B. C. ~

-Wiu -the Minister of B.... .. ....
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the Government of Mysore a~

discontinued all the. educational facUlties given to the Scheduled Castesl Tribes students in that State and h,ve instructed all the educational instJtu-
tions by muing a cin:ular to recovCl' from these students whatever ftnanaiaJ aid ha.'1 been given to them during this year;

(b) if 80, what action Government have taken t.o saff'guani the interetlUr Of the IIChedulod castes and !lCheduled tribes slu<i.ent,q of MY!I()re State in vif>w of the pro ision~ at the Constitution; and

(cl what contribution Govlmlment are making towaro. thf' promatrlo edu("ation of the ICheduled a"t~ I tribe!! in y~1"t" Stat.e?

TIle MlnWer or State In the MI .... -
try 01 Rome Aftaln ("hrl Datar): (a)
No Sir. It I" not tnle that. the Government 01 MYllOre have dillC'ontinued all the educational facilltif'S given to Scheduled Caru-!Tribe IItudenl.ll. Only Scheduled Castes fSchl'duled Tribs

